The refreshment of the Scheme Mandate Limited is not conditional on the Shareholders’

approval of the Service Provider Sublimit. In the event that the resolution approving the Service

Provider Sublimit has been voted down, the Company will not make any grant to the service provider

participants unless and until a revised Service Provider Sublimit has been approved by the

Shareholders separately. We recommend the Independent Shareholders to vote in favor of the both

resolutions to be proposed at the EGM to approve the proposed refreshment of the Scheme Mandate

Limit and the Service Provider Sublimit at the same time.

3. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full utilisation of the refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit

(assuming no change in the number of Shares in issue from the Latest Practicable Date), for

illustrative and reference purpose:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
utilisation of the
refreshed Scheme

Mandate Limit (assuming
no change in the number
of Shares in issue from
the Latest Practicable

Date)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Noble Trade International 298,472,783 31.36 298,472,783 28.51

Greatssjy Co., Ltd. 84,623,334 8.89 84,623,334 8.08

Xu Xinying Co., Ltd. 31,208,186 3.28 31,208,186 2.98

Zhuanglb Co., Ltd. 2,960,928 0.31 2,960,928 0.28

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

− 36 −

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
utilisation of the
refreshed Scheme

Mandate Limit (assuming
no change in the number
of Shares in issue from
the Latest Practicable

Date)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Energystone Co., Ltd. 13,472,224 1.42 13,472,224 1.29

Shengshangmingyue Co., Ltd. 43,792,131 4.60 43,792,131 4.18

Yayue Longte Co., Limited 132,483,086 13.92 132,483,086 12.65

Oupu Shanwei (International)

Holdings Limited 93,755,306 9.85 93,755,306 8.96

Maximum number of new Shares

that can be issued under the

refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit — — 95,176,283 9.09

Other public Shareholders 250,994,852 26.37 250,994,852 23.97

Total issued Shares 951,762,830 100.00 1,046,939,113 100

As illustrated above, assuming there is no change in the number of Shares in issue from the

Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be diluted from

approximately 26.37% to approximately 23.97% immediately upon full utilisation of the refreshed

Scheme Mandate Limit.

Taking into account the reasons for and benefits of the proposed refreshment of the Scheme

Mandate Limit and the Service Provider Sublimit, in particular the refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit

and the Service Provider Sublimit would allow the Company to continue to provide incentives to